Rule 1 29

Insert full name of
company

Insert full name and
address

Insert date

Presenter's name,
address and reference
{f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of Completion

Voluntary Arrangement
Pursuant to Rule 1 29 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form14

R.1.29

For Official Use

Company Number

| 05492456

G W Bodyshop Limited

I Ninos Koumettou
1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill
Lendon N21 3NA

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement approved on 14 January 2011 enclose a copy
of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has been completed, together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Signed ? Date 12t Apnl 2016
kv

GVWW30689 For Official Use

Ninos Koumettou
AlexanderLawsonJacobs
1 Kings Avenue
Winchmore Hill

London N21 3NA

Liquidation Section

DA

15/04/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE

Post Room

#







Qur ref NK/KC/GW30689

Alexander
Lawson
Jacobs

Date 12" April 2016

Final report and dividend distribution to creditors
Notification of Termination

Dear Sirs,

G W Bodyshop Limited (“the Company”) — Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™)
High Court of Justice: 10221/2010
Date of Approval: 14" January 2011

Further to my annual progress report dated 1 March 2016, creditors will recall that the
company had until 14% April 2016 to address the following outstanding matters to enable the
voluntary arrangement to complete -

1) Clear a small element of post CVA hability to H M Revenue and Customs (HMRC),

2) Inject outstanding monthly contnbutions to ensure that a minmum of £205,000 had
been injected as required under the terms of the arrangement,

3) Inject a further sum of £10,154 from increased profits

| am pleased to advise that all matters have been addressed and | am now 1N a position to
issue a certificate of completion together with the final dvidend distribution to creditors As a
result, the Company 1s released from the debts to its creditors that were covered by the terms
of the arrangement

Receipts and Payments

Attached at appendix 1 1s my receipts and payments account for the period 14" January 2011
to 12" Apnl 2016 which includes a summary of the receipts and payments from 14" January
2016 to 12'" Apnl 2016 which shows receipts and payments since my last report In this pernod,
the company has made contributions totalling £19,050 and injected £10,154 1n accordance
with the terms of the arrangement in respect of increased profits

The funds were held in an interest bearing estate account with Barclays Bank All receipts and
payments are shown net of VAT However, it should be noted that Nominee's and Supervisor's
fees and expenses are exempt from VAT in CVAs

Chartered Accountants | Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Specialists
1Kings Avenue Winchmore HilF London N21 3NA

T +44 (0) 20 8370 7250 F +44 (0) 20 8370 7251 DX 36953 Winchmore Hill
E info@aljuk com www aljuk com

o,
The alfars Lusiness and property of 2 company N Administrotion arg maneged by the Admimstrator { lc AEW
who acts as an agent of the company aver whicn he 1s appoinied at all imes and without persanal latity H R3
Alexander Lawson Jacobs, Al and ALIUK are lrading names of Alexander Lawson Jacobs Lid i\ s LICENSED INSOQLVENCY
Company registered in England No 5814581 Registered office a5 above ——— PRACTITIONERS (UK)




Office Holders remuneration and expenses

Supervisor

My remuneration for acting as Supervisor Is to be calculated by reference to ime-cost dealing
with the arrangement It was estimated that my fees would equate to circa £12,000 over the

original 5-year duration

| would summarise the ime costs for this case as follows -

Period | Dates covered Time Cost Average Supervisor's
charge out | fees drawn in
rate period

1 14" Jan 2011 — 13" Jan 2012 £5,509 00 £158 30 £ 000

2 14" Jan 2012 — 13" Jan 2013 £2,979 00 £139 86 £4,501 00

3 14" Jan 2013 - 13" Jan 2014 £3,498 00 £161 94 £6,500 00

4 14" Jan 2014 — 13" Jan 2015 £2,060 50 £182 35 £2,800 00

5 14" Jan 2015 — 13" Jan 2016 £2,735 50 £150 30 £2 851 00

6 14" Jan 2016 — 11" Apnl 2016 £2,559 00 £232 64 £2 689 00

Total £19,341.00 £163.63 £19,341.00

Attached at appendix 215 an analysis of time spent by grade and type of work undertaken for
pernod B together with an analysis of the total time spent to date

Since my last report, my staff and | have spent a total of 11 hours working on the case at a
cost of £2,559 00 at an average hourly rate of £232 64 This time relates to preparng the
annual progress report, distnbuting funds, liaising with the company regarding outstanding
payments, laising with HMRC regarding the post VA hability and prepanng the final report and
distnibution to credhtors, In addition to the normal ongoing day to day administration

In common with all professional firms, charge out rates increase from tme to time over the
period of the arrangement As a consequence, there have been changes In the rates charges
since appointment The following table shows the rates used since the date of approval

The charge out rates of this firm’'s staff grades, exclusive of VAT are as follows: -

Staff Grade Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly Hourly
rates rates rates rates rates
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015/16
Partner 300-350 350 350 350 350-400
Manager 200-250 200-250 250 250 250-300
Senior Case 170-220 170-220 200-225 200-225 190-250
Administrator
Administrator 100-175
Assistants and 50-125 50-125 50-125 50-125 75-125
support staff

These rates are reviewed in January each year and are adjusted to take into account inflation
and the-firm’s overheads

A creditors’ guide to fees together with this firm’s fee charging policy 1s available from download
from www aljuk com/downloads Should creditors require a hard copy, please contact Kern
Cramphorn

As previously reported, the costs exceeded those estimated in the proposal primanly due to
the increased work involved agreemng creditors’ claims In hght of the requirement for the
company to pay a minimum dividend this has not affected the return to creditors




| can confirm that | have not subcontracted any work to any party during the arrangement

Expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement
allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
adminustration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors  Disbursements are
categonised as either Category 1 or Category 2 These are detaled in the guide to fees
However, | would summarise these as follows -

Category 1 expenses are attributed to the estate and are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors This will include the cost of statutory advertising,
external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance, company search fees
and postage

Category 2 expenses are wncurred by the firm and recharged to the estate These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement
charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, internal room hire, and internal storage

In accordance with the terms of the proposal, | am only seeking to recover category 1 expenses
incurred in my capacity as Nominee and Supervisor

My expenses to 12 April 2016 amount to £282 82 of which £84 78 {postage) was incurred
since my last report | have drawn all expenses As detailed below -

Type of expense Amount (£) Paid Qutstanding

Bonding 330 00 330 00 0 00

Postage 282 82 282 82 000
Liabilities

Employee’s claims

Two employees were made redundant when the business was restructured at the time of
entering the CVA The Redundancy Payments Service (RPS) has made payments in respect
of Redundancy and Notice Pay and therefore RPS are claiming in the arrangement for
£13,154 52 (non preferential) Although the company anticipated preferential claims in its
statement of affairs, no such claims were received

The employees have claimed n the arrangement for the balance of the amounts outstanding,
which they are entitled to clam, but which were not paid by RPS

The claims of the RPS and employees are combined in the receipts and payments account
Connected Creditors

In accordance with the terms of the proposal, the director 1s not seeking to claim in the
arrangement In respect of his overdrawn loan account

Dividend Distribution
} am pleased to declare a final distribution of £29,153 87 to unsecured creditors with agreed

clarms This 1s equivalent to 6 83p in the pound A schedule of creditors’ dividend entitlements
is set out at appendix 3







In respect of the payments made to employees, | am required to account directly to HMRC for
tax and NI on these amounts Therefore, the net amount of £208 77 has been distnbuted to
employees

Inclusive of this distnbution, creditors have recewved a total of £182,153 87 which is equivalent
to 42 67p 1n the pound The company has complied with the term of the proposal which
required creditors with agreed claims to receive a minimum dividend of 42p in the pound

Duration

The terms of the arrangement as modified by HMRC provide that the duration of the
arrangement should not exceed 63 months without the agreement of creditors However, at a
meeting of creditors on 31% March 2015, it was resolved that an extension of up to 3 months
could be permitted to enable the requisite funds to be injected mto the arrangement The
company had up to 14" April to address the outstanding matters under the CVA but have
managed to inject the funds required before this time

Completion

| hereby confirm that the arrangement has been completed and the Company 1s released from
its debts that were covered by the arrangement Attached at appendix 4 1s a completion
certificate

Yours faithfully,

N Koumettou FCA, FCCA, FABRP

Supervisor

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner

(Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales)




G W Bodyshop Ltd
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 14/01/2016 From 14/01/2011

of affairs To 12/04/2016 To 12/04/2016
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwill NIL 000 000
Miracle Puller NIL 000 000
Mercedes Benz Recovery Vehicle NIL 000 000
Plant & Machinery NIL 000 000
Furniture & Equipment NIL 000 000
Motor Vehicles NIL 000 000
work In progress NIL 000 000
Stock NIL 000 000
Book Debts NIL 000 000
G W Body Shop Lid - Contributions 205,000 C0 19,050 00 205,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 543 9129
Sundry Refund 000 561
Share of Profits 10,154 00 10,154 00
29,209 43 215,250 90
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 000 330 00
Nominee's Fees 000 13,125 00
Supervisor's Remuneration 2,689 00 19,341 Q0
Corporation Tax 108 18 21
Postage 8478 282 82
PAYE & NI 000 22572
Employee - Arrears/Hel Pay {5,632 00) 000 000
Trade & Expense Creditors (145,438 08) 9,578 07 35,162 39
Employees Red'y PIL 6,217 18 6,217 18
Directors expenses (44 83) 000 000
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC (161,396 0G) 33,774 04 88,962 07
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (108,282 15) 19,584 58 51,586 51
8, G & B Wooler / C Madigan (130,000 DO) 000 000
71,928 73 215,250 90
Net Receipts/(Payments) {42,719 30) 000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current (42,719 30) 0Q0
(42,719 30) 000

Note

All sums shown are net of any VAT Any VAT payable, recoverable or suffered 1s disclosed separately

/|
Ninos\Koumettou

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 BUpareNgs 0 32



ZZ L1 9102 Wdy ||

¥1-10-GL UDISIAA

L 0 | sbeg

60 B¥L'St PRWIRD 984 (EJD )
¥9 2eT 00 655'Z [N 08 E 0600 179 806 SINCH [B10 4
05 r2t 05 ¥Zi 11 13 g6 0o 0 6 ag o fi0}pain
00501 05 6 -] 080 o0Q 000 ao b SIUBW UONNGUISIP / PUsPIRI]  AIJOIHD
00 Q0E 00 o€ cLo oo 000 L0 000  PRUOD JHLIC P ROUBPUODSELIND JOPPSLY §INMODOTND
SPEFT 05 ¥E¥'Z 0o ok esZ 040 (1% 00 Bujuue g upupy
00 00E {0 06T oE | 000 0o DEt opo 8IUBPUCHSELOD |RIBUBD SIHHOD
QpooE 00 048 08 } 000 000 06} o0 BMGIADI BEBD SMIAIY
[N YA 00 ¥8E oal 08 0 o 00t 000 Aywow-g signuuy Ba suodas omers 1v181H043N
£C 632 05 zoe 0z E 0s0 o 02 aoo L.HUGK SHOCW jeuty  NIJ1HOd3H
Q0 #¥1 00 ¥¥i an L oag 000 0z o GO0  RiGUWIEIS PAISACD JOU UONENSILMLPE 1RJOUAD  TyHINTD
00 501 00 +8 080 08 000 000 00 QUOdBr 61§ S82I0AUT gy 68 siepew eouey)y TyONYNIA
{3) oy HE)S poddng #|RUOISEa 014
Aunoy vleieny {3) 1509 nwi ), sinoy o) 7 fIUBISIESY igques JayIo ssBeuey iouey UOPIBUNY WIOAR jO UONESYISSEY

1ddv180d apo)) waloig
9L0Z/P0/LL OL 910Z/L0/F) WOl
P17 doysépog pm © - 6BIDEMD

Arewiwing 3509 B 8wl 6dIS Pajlelsq - Anug swiy




LZ 2} 9L0Z Wdy L4

Pi-L0-G} uOIsiap

} 10 | abeg

00 #rl's5t paWEl) 5094 [BI0)
£9 €9t 00 LFE'SE azr gLt 08 69 ol 09°g¥ ora LINOK [RI0)
0068 s ir 050 050 00 o aoo oo Bujpzay
006586 05 i¥ 0s0 050 0oo 000 000 Buipes o E18)EW 88A0CWT  41VISIAVHL
60 08 0094 ozo azo o000 000 a0 suopeByseau)
0008 o9 0zo 0o 0oo 000 00 g SIFNBW 1Dy UoREDYY Q sioRea fuedwed yOQd
z90L) 05 LIS ¥ 0592 oE ¥l 0z | 00 Vi 000 o) pey
6Z 6£2 00 6£¢ or oo 050 050 L] SIBJ{EW pRIele) 9BADILS B OdH  CdHQ3IYD
[Hef¥:H) 05 v22 054 080 0o i ] 00 SIOUGW UGINQUISID f PUBPING. AIJAIVD
L6491 og 19 a9t 08 0SS0 oL Qo HEOY JEYI0 ¥ BIURPLeds Lo JOyperD  $3YNO00IND
0c 251 00 +12'2 a8 il o8 1Lt 0zQ 086 Q00 SIARCW PBIERI SWIEP SIONDBI]  SWIVIDAd3YHD
g1 ez 00 NS ar? oon 000 nzz ann sioupas o sBueey QINDLIIIN
51 291 G09Sy 00 I8 08 s o 09 5E oro Bujuue|y ¢ unupy
0002 gosZL b oS r 800 0co o5 v 000 o9 sHugeew o) Buijjeaen wads eun]  JWIL13AVHL
00 052 [1]12-73 oEQ oo coo o£0 DOMVAIDINRAY A/ LD/ LD} 818118w xB) JuBiw|uindde-0iy  FudXy L
005214 0052 0Ze 020 ooo 000 (RERIINFIAY LD L) SianBW xe Jusumnedde 150 1S04XYL
0008 oo oay 009 o9 000 000 ooo siapew g abelg z39vis
¥E L02 00 SL8'E or el oe g 000 01z 000 BMAIAGI 358D SMIAIY
SE Szl 0goesee 08 gt 03 5L 00oQ e 00¢  Awuow g sienury Ba supdas AOIMBIS | v1S1MO43Y
LLSEL 00 08E [s]-F4 ooz 000 414} 000 AoymE-uou 21 fU0dR [ROUID NIDINOJTIY
€5 692 0s 258 (174 0s0 000 oz 0o SJBNBW SLOdEI U NIJ1HOd 3N
00 05z Q0 0S¥ og oo 0o 081 00 ¢ {uoneayipow (el [BNuLE Jou) SBUNASW |13V NIDLIZN
00 05Z oD 52 oeEo 000 o000 oc 0 000 IRYMIS(D PRIALD JOU SIeNEW BT TYD T
53 L21 00 VOD'E 06 L oLe lir 41} oz G¥ D DiBLMAE[@ PIIGADD JOL LOLENS ULUDE [RIBLED TWHINSO
00 HZL 0 0v2'Z 05 it ov ¥ 0o 0LE G0 QHoda) 5dIS 'SoN0MN GFY B 2 sisiew mpueny  TWIDNYNIS
98 00T Q0898 1 4] OLE oo 085 Qoo 93UPPUOOSBLCT [BISURD SAUHGD
{3) o1ey H®1s woddng sjEuoISSejeld
AunoH efirisay {3) 1800 sw L SINOH (#3101 ¥ SjuEISjSSY Jouss a0 seBeuey isupeyd UOHUAY MIOM |O UDIEIHSSE|D

1dd¥1S0d 9poa 138l0id
9L0Z/v0/LE OL LLOZ/LO/PE WOl
p1} doysApog pm © - 6830EMD

Alewiwing 3509 B awil 6dIS Palle3aq - Aijug awi)




Company Number 05492456
. List of Dividends Or Composttion
G W Bodyshop Ltd

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a Diidend was declared payable on and after 12th day of Apnl 2016
and that creditors whose names are set forth below are entitled to amounts set opposite therr

respective names

Ninos Kouthettou

Supervisor

12 Apr 2016
Key Name of claimant Rate Amount of Dividend Rate Amount of Interest Total

Proof Payable Interest Payable

CBO0 Be Fuelcards Ltd 6 83 676 67 4622 000 000 000 46 22
CBO1 Volks Wagen Group UK 6 83 7.426 01 50720 000 000 000 507 20
CD0O0 D M Keith Ltd 6 83 697 79 4766 000 000 000 47 66
CHO4 Hatfields Jaguar 683 197 59 1350 000 000 000 1350
CHO05 H M Revenue & Customs 683 208,466 00 1423845 000 000 000 14,238 45
CHO6 H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 683 120,883 35 825646 000 000 000 8,256 46
CKOD Kirklees Council 683 30,783 00 2,102 51 000 000 000 2,102 51
CLO1 Leeds Aud 6 83 2,934 04 20040 000 000 000 200 40
CQ00 Bramall Quicksa Dealership T/A Quick 6 83 73877 5046 000 000 000 50 46
CRO02 The National Insurance Fund 683 13,154 52 89847 000 000 000 898 47
CS05 Stoneacre Motor Group 683 382 40 2612 000 000 000 2612
CS07 Supertune Automotive Ltd 6 83 36,778 12 251198 000 000 000 2,511 98
ETOO Mr Anthony Turner 683 1,399 14 9556 000 000 000 95 56
EW00 Mr Philip Wadsworth 6 83 2,326 21 15888 000 000 000 158 88
Dividend Totals 426,843 61 298,153 87 000 0 00 29,153 87

Creditor Totals Including Accruals 426,843 61 000

Note Dividend calcutated to 9 decimal places but rounded to 2 decimal places for listing
* Denctes different payee name from clamant

@ Denotes employee/RPO subrogation

~ Denotes Associated Creditor/Excluded Debt

Page 1 0of 1 12 Aprit 2016 10 01




G W Bodyshop Ltd
Tax and NIC Deducted on Distribution Dated 12/04/2016

Key Name NI Number  Gross Payment Tax Ni  Net Payment
ETO0 Mr Anthony Turner WK586088C 95 56 1360 000 81 96
EW00 Mr Philip Wadswaorth YT4893978 158 88 3160 047 126 81
Totals 254 44 45 20 047 208 77

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010

12 April 2016 10 03



G W BODYSHOP LIMITED (“THE COMPANY") — IN A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 10221 OF 2010
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION
[, Ninos Koumettou, the supervisor of the Voluntary Arrangement of the above named Company

approved at a creditors' meeting held on 14 January 2011 hereby certify that the Arrangement has
been successfully implemented

Ninos Koumettou
Supervisor

Date 12" Apnl 2016




